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METHODOLOGY

6 Web surveyusingcomputerassistedNebinterviewing(CAWIYechnology

FromJuly10h to July12h, 2020

&?& 1,523 Canadiansand 1,001 Americans 18 yearsof ageor older,randomlyrecruitedfrom [ 9 hofliaepanel

‘ Using data from the 2016 Census,results were weighted accordingto gender, age, mother tongue, region,
education level and presenceof children in the householdin order to ensure a representativesample of the
population

Thesurveywasconductedusingthe LegerOpinion(LEO)anel,the largestweb panelin Canadawith other 425,000

@ members 70% of panelists were recruited using our own call centre (RDDtelephone recruiting), while the
remainderof the panelwasrecruited through our own socialand traditional mediacampaignsNo marginof error
can be associatedwith a non-probability sample (Web panelin this case) Howeverfor comparativepurposes,a
probability sampleof 1,523 respondentswould have a margin of error of +2.51% 19 times out of 20, while a
probabilitysampleof 1,001 would havea marginof error of £3.1% 19 timesout of 20.

Theresearchresults presentedhere are in full compliancewith the CRICPublicOpinion ResearchStandardsand
DisclosureRequirements Legeris a foundingmemberand a board memberof the CRIGnd stronglybelievesin an
industrythat upholdsthe highestqualityandethicalstandards
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METHODOLOGY

Notes on Reading this Report

The numberspresentedhavebeenroundedup. Howeverthe numbersbefore roundingwere usedto calculatethe
sumspresentedand might therefore not correspondo the manualadditionof thesenumbers

In this report, datain bold red charactersndicate a significantlylower proportion than that of other respondents
Converselydatain bold greencharacterdndicatea significantlyhigherproportion that that of other respondents

A more detailedmethodologyis presentedin the appendix

If you have questionsabout the data presentedin this report, pleasecontact ChristianBourque, Associateand
ExecutiveVicePresentat the following e-mail address cbhourque @lege260.com or JackJedwah President& CEO
of the Associatiorfor CanadiarStudiesjackjedwab@acsecca
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CTC163. The Federal Government budget deficit has significantly increased since the pandemic hit Canada in March. Bas¢gt@an wh
KIS NBIFIRX KSIFENRI aSSy 2NJ FSStx ILINBEAYIFIGSte K2g fFNBS Aa (KAa
Base: All respondents (n=1,523)

Less than $100 billion[il] 2%

Between $100 and $200 billior{J 6%

Between $200 and $300 billior{| I 11%
Between $300 and $400 bilior |G /0%

Between $400 and $500 billiorjil 5%

More than $500 billion [ 9%

| have no idea 25%

L Rz2y dil] 2@+ NB

WEILERRE 1523 | 104 | 357 [ 585 | 99 [171] 207 | 415 | 515 | 593 | 649 | 593 | 269
UWERIEEly 1523 | 102 | 414 | 607 | 125 [ 125] 150 { 502 | 471 [ 550 | 654 | 584 | 270

| have no idea O 32% 17% 28% 27% 22% 29% 35% 28% 15% 23% 25% 28%
L R2yQid OF NB X 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2%

Less than $100 billion 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Between $100 and $200 billion 12% 7% 6% 8% 4% 3% 10% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6%
Between $200 and $300 billion 10% 11% 12% 8% 11% 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 13% 7%
Between $300 and $400 billion 31% 46% 37% 37% 45% 40% 25% 40% 49% 41% 40% 39%
Between $400 and $500 billion 5% 8% 5% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 7% 5% 3% 6%
More than $500 billion 7% 7% 9% 10% 12% 10% 6% 9% 11% 7% 10% 11%

| 25%

| 2% |
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/ ¢/ mcnd® ¢KS CSRSNIf D2gSNYyYSyid aleéa (GKAaAa &SHNDR&a RSTradhmi sAff SEOC
government. How worried are you about the size of the Federal deficit and how it may affect things in Canada in the long term
Base: All respondents (n=1,523)

———  TotalWorried: 78% —

43% —— Total NotWorried: 18%
35%

13%
- 5% 4%
I
Very worried Somewhat worried Not very worried Not at all worried 52y Qi 1y26

answer

TOTAL
CANADA

Weighted n -y
Unweighted r—j sy

TotalWorried R/ 60% 82% 79% 79% 83% 75% 76% T79% 79% T77% 80% T77%
Very worried CEPZM 24% 39% 33% 32% 47% 36% 26% 39% 39% 34% 35% 41%
Somewhat worried RV 36% 43% 46%  47% 37% 39% 50% 39% 40% 43% 45% 36%

Total NotWorried KU4M 35% 15% 17% 20% 13% 18% 18% 17% 18% 19% 16% 18%

Not very worried VM 23% 12% 13% 14% 8% 15% 13% 11% 16% 14% 12% 13%
Not at all worried 5% 12% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5%
52y Qi 1y26kwS¥Fdza$s 4% 5% 3% 4% 1% 4% 7% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4%
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CTC165. There are generally two way a government can start to balance its budget and reduce the size of the annual ldeBeitsé&tect
what you think Federal Government should focus on most to reduce its deficit:
Base: All respondents (n=1,523)

R5;
€s

19%

Reduce government
program spending

ow

21% 18% 21% 16% 19% 25% 26% 19% 17% 22% 23% 13%

Reduce government program spending 54% 64% 59% 61% 66% 56% 57% 60% 63% 62% 56% 66%
sayoi 1y2s « t NETSNJJEIN 25% 18% 20% 23% 15% 18% 16% 21% 20% 17% 21% 22%

Raise taxes
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TAX INCREASES
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CTC166. If the Federal Government wants to raise taxes, what taxes should be increased?
Base: All respondents (n=1,523)

Increase consumption taxes like the G_ 20%

Increase personal income taxe- 7%

szyai 1yes « o NEEESNISERTEMNE s

TOTAL Sub

Increase taxes for large and small businessGIZMM 43% 48% 46% 45% 42% 49% 49% 45% 45% 46% 49% 41%

Increase consumption taxes like the GST ZIOLZ0 19% 23% 20% 17% 22% 13% 20% 18% 22% 21% 18% 21%
Increase personal income taxes 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 3% 8% 10% 6% 6% 8% 8% 3%

52y Q0 (y26 k tNBTSNEEM 32% 22% 26% 32% 33% 30% 21% 32% 27% 25% 24% 36%
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REDUCING THE PANDEMIC SUPPORT PROGF

Association for Canadian Studies + Association d'études canadiennes

CTC167. Given the size of the current deficit, should the Federal Government immediately and quickly begin to scale K2CKkIx&9
pandemic support programs and payments for Canadians and businesses?
Base: All respondents (n=1,523)

Yes AV 30% 57% 39% 29% 39% 33% 37% 40% 45% 41% 42% 41%

No ZVUAM 51% 31% 47% 54% 44% 47% 49% 40% 43% 44% 45% 39%
19% 15% 20% 12% 14% 14% 20%

52y Qi 1y26 k t NSFSNEEEZM 18% 13% 14% 17% 17%
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WEARING A MASK IN ENCLOSED SPACES
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CTC168. Do you always and systematically wear a mask when...
Base: All respondents (n=1,523) % Yes presented

...you are in stores _ 64%
X & 2 dzat thél@ocery store _ 62%
...you are in any other indoor public place (offices, schools, e_ 55%
xez2dz I NB 2y Lidzo| SN =2 1 A2y
...you are in a restaurant _ 29%

v I 0 A
Unweighted n=

...you are irstores ZO 37% 61% 78% 47% 56% 57% 62% 60% 68% 68% 66% 48%

X & 2 dzat thél@ocery store A7 33% 59% 77% 48% 57% 51% 61% 58% 67% 66% 65% 46%

...you are in any other indoor public place (office
schools, etc.)

X@2dz I NB 2y Lldzof A O (0 NJEYAZEM 18% 33% 33% 18% 33% 43% 46% 28% 27% 41% 30% 16%

SELAM 36% 52% 66% 40% 49% 50% 55% 49% 60% 61% 56% 39%

...you arein a restaurant pASY/ 13% 24% 38% 16% 29% 27% 33% 24% 30% 33% 29% 18%



WEARING A MASK IN ENCLOSED SPACES
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Leger

CTC168. Do you always and systematically wear a mask when...
Base: All respondents

Weighted n :

Unweighted n=
% Yes presented

...you are irstores 64% 83% 19

X & 2 dzat kthédocery store 62% 84% 22

...you are in any other indoor public place (offices,

9 0
schools, etc.) 55% 69% 14
Xé2dz FNB 2y Lzt AO G NI 32% 37% 5

...you arein a restaurant 29% 52% 23
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MANDATORY MASK WEARING ; S e B S

CTC169. In your opinion, should governments make wearing a mask mandatory in all indoor public spaces (public transiamestau

grocery stores, shops, etc.)?
Base: Altespondentyn=1,523)

G

WCUELEY 1523 | 104 | 357 | 585 | 99 | 171 207 | 415 | 515] 593 | 649 | 593 | 269
53% 72% T75% 57% 57% 53% 66% 61% 72% 69% 68% 58%

38% 23% 21% 36% 33% 39% 28% 32% 23% 26% 26% 34%
6% 8%

Yes

No
52yQi 1y26 k t NBTSN BN 29% v B%HSN®6 7% 10% 9% 6% 7% 5% 5%
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Leger

CTC169. In your opinion, should governments make wearing a mask mandatory in all indoor public spaces (public transitantstamocery stores,

shops, etc.)?
* ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok
* ok Kk ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* x Kk K

Base: Altespondents
|
|
1

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 -
Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001 -

Yes 67% 2% 5

* % % % *
* o o F

No 27% 21% 6

52yQi 1y29¢ k tNBFSNIy20 G2 | 6§ 6 SNJ 6% -
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CTC170. If wearing a mask becomes mandatory in all indoor public spaces, will you decide to accept wearing a mask, reéasa tmask or simply
avoid those places? What about...

Base: Altespondentgn=1,523)

90%
Grocery stores

4%

86%

Stores or shopping centres 5%

9%

80%

Any other indoor public places (offices, schoals, etc. 4%

11%

65%

Restaurants or bars
22%

57%
Public transit 2%

11%

B Accept to wear a mask m Refuse to wear a mask Avoid this public place

*The % of respondents who answerédiot applicablds not presented



Leger

IMPACT OF WEARING A MASK ON YOUR ACTI

Association for Canadian Studies + Association d'études canadiennes

CTC170. If wearing a mask becomes mandatory in all indoor public spaces, will you decide to accept wearing a mask, veéas¢hte mask or simply

avoid those places? What about...
TOTAL Sub

Base: Altespondentgn=1,523)
WELIEERE 1523 | 104 | 357 | 585 [ 99 | 171 | 207 | 415] 515 | 593 | 649 | 593 | 269 |

Grocery stores

Accept wearing a mask 89% 90% 93% 95% 83% 84% 89% 88% 92% 93% 89% 86%
Refuse to wear a mask 3% 5% 4% 4% 12% 9% 8% 8% 2% 4% 6% 9%
Avoid this public place 6% 5% 2% 0% 5% 7% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%
Stores or shopping centres

Accept wearing a mask 86% 84% 88% 85% 83% 83% 85% B81% 90% 90% 85% 78%
Refuse to wear a mask 3% 5% 4% 3% 8% 7% 7% 6% 3% 4% 5% 9%
Avoid this public place 9% 11% 7% 10% 9% 9% 7% 12% 7% 6% 10% 12%
Any other indoor public places (offices, schools, etc.)

Accept wearing a mask 79% 77% 84% 81% 71% 80% 81% 81% 78% 85% 78% 72%
Refuse to wear a mask 4% 6% 2% 3% 6% 6% 6% 6% 2% 3% 5% 7%
Avoid this public place 12% 12% 9% 11% 18% 11% 10% 10% 13% 9% 11% 16%
Restaurants or bars

Accept wearing a mask 61% 57% 72% 66% 49% T71% 67% 64% 64% 67% 66% 58%
Refuse to wear a mask 4% 6% 5% 3% 16% 8% 11% 6% 4% 7% 5% 9%
Avoid this public place 28% 27% 17% 28% 30% 18% 18% 24% 24% 20% 23% 27%
Public transit

Accept wearing a mask 51% 57% 62% 47% 45% 59% 69% 55% 50% 64% 56% 40%
Refuse to wear a mask 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Avoid this public place 13% 10% 10% 10% 19% 11% 12% 12% 11% 11% 11% 13%

*The % of respondents who answerédiot applicablds not presented



avoid those places? What about...
Base: Altespondents

Grocery stores
Accept wearing a mask
Refuse to wear a mask
Avoid this public place
Stores or shopping centres
Accept wearing a mask
Refuse to wear a mask
Avoid this public place
Any other indoor public places (offices, schools, etc.)
Accept wearing a mask
Refuse to wear a mask
Avoid this public place
Restaurants or bars
Accept wearing a mask
Refuse to wear a mask
Avoid this public place
Public transit
Accept wearing a mask
Refuse to wear a mask
Avoid this public place

*The % of respondents who answerédiot applicablds not presented

IMPACT OF WEARING A MASK ON YOUR ACTI
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

i+l —

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA
Weighted n 1 1,523 1,001 O
Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001 O

90%
6%
4%

86%
5%
9%

80%
4%
11%

65%
7%
22%

57%
2%
11%

ACS+* AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

89%
5%
3%

84%
6%
7%

78%
6%
8%

69%
6%
14%

52%
5%
8%

Leger

CTC170. If wearing a mask becomes mandatory in all indoor public spaces, will you decide to accept wearing a mask, weéasé¢ie mask or simply

1
1
1

[EEN
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WEARING A MASK: A RESPONSIBILITY OR A BURDE
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CTC171. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Base: All respondents (n=1,523)

Requiring people to wear a mask in public places is

infringement on their personal freedoms
g p 70%

0,
Because wearing a mask protects others from the vir 84%

the obligation to wear it is a civic duty 14%
0

m Total Agree ® Total Disagree

WESHIEEIE 1523 [ 104 | 357 | 585 | 99 | 171 | 207 [415] 515 | 593 | 649 | 593 | 269
UWWRIERE 1,523 | 102 | 414 | 607 [ 125 | 125 | 150 | 502 471 | 550 | 654 | 584 | 270 |

Requiring people to wear a mask in public places is an infringement on their personal freedoms

Total Agree 23% 25% 25% 20% 35% 35% 32% 31% 20% 28% 25% 28%
TotalDisagree 73% 72% 72% 77% 62% 61% 64% 65% 78% 70% 72% 67%
Because wearing a mask protects others from the virus, the obligation to wear it is a civic duty

Total Agree 80% 88% 86% 83% 73% 78% 82% 81% 87% 86% 84% 76%

TotalDisagree 17% 10% 11% 14% 22% 20% 14% 17% 11% 11% 14% 20%



WEARING A MASK: A RESPONSIBILITY OR A BURL
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CTC171. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Base: All respondents

I ——
TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n ¢ 1,523 1,001 _
Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001 -

Requiring people to wear a mask in public places is an infringement on their personal freedoms

Total Agree 27% 41% 14

TotalDisagree 70% 54% 16

Because wearing a mask protects others from the virus, the obligation to wear it is a civic duty

Total Agree 84% 80% 4

TotalDisagree 14% 14% -



FINES OR ARRESTS FOR NOT WEARING A MASK
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CTC172. In your opinion, should the police have the right to issue
fines or arrest people who do not respect the social distancing

measures in place?
Base: All respondents (n=1,523)

11% L
§5
NO .

CTC172

Yes
No
52y Qi

CTC173
Yes

No

52y Qi

CTC173. In your opinion, should police officers have the right to issue
fines or arrest people who do not wear masks in places where
governments make wearing masks mandatory?

Base: All respondents (n=1,523)

7% L
Q‘

TOTAL Sub
WEEUIEIME 1523 | 104 | 357 | 585 [ 99 |171] 207 [ 415 [ 515] 593 | 649 | 593 | 269
Unweighted r-[IENEZE]

62% 63% 66% 66% 51% 56% 64% 60% 62% 62% 63% 61%
22% 27% 25% 23% 35% 33% 25% 29% 28% 28% 25% 28%

1y26 k tNBTSN BN 216% v 20865 NI%  11% 14% 12% 11% 11% 10% 10% 12% 11%

TOTAL Sub
WSLNCRINE 1523 | 104 | 357 | 585 | 99 [ 171 207 | 415 [ 515] 593 | 649 | 593 | 269
SRSV 1523 | 102 | 414 | 607 | 125 | 125] 150 | 502 [ 471 | 550 | 654 | 584 [ 270

62% 69% 70% 76% 66% 59% 68% 64% 71% 68% 69% 66%
23% 25% 23% 20% 28% 32% 24% 30% 21% 26% 24% 26%

1y2s «k tNBTSN viERD2 1500y 6%6SNI% 4% 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 9%



FINES OR ARRESTS FOR NOT WEARING A MASK
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Leger

CTC172. In your opinion, should the police have the right to issue fines or arrest people who do not respect the sociatidgstaeasures in

place?
Base: All respondents

I
TOTAL USA

TOTAL CANADA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001

Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001 _
10

Yes 62% 52%
No 27% 34% 7
52yQ0 1y26 k tNBFSNIy20G (2 Iy¥%BsSNI 15% 4

CTC173. In your opinion, should police officers have the right to issue fines or arrest people who do not wear masks snaplere
governments make wearing masks mandatory?

Base: All respondents TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA Gap

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001
Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001

Yes 68% 58% 10

No

25% 31% 6

52y Q0 1y26 k tNBFSNIy2aG G2 | y&asSNI 11% 4






END OF THE FIRST WAVE
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CTC116. Do you think we've reached the end of the first wave of the CQ9lpandemic?

Base: Altespondentgn=1,523)

13%
40%

No.

TOTA

46% 47% 38% 42% 38% 35% 53% 40% 32% 41% 39% 43%| 43%| 3
44% 41% 49% 48% 45% 53% 36% A46% 56% 47% 49% 449 46%| +1
+2

Yes
No
52y Q0 Pyejethat to answer 13%

47%

10% 11% 13% 10% 18% 12% 11% 14% 12% 12% 12% 13%| 11%
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Leger

CTC116. Do you think we've reached the end of the first wave of the CQ9lpandemic?
Base: Altespondents

I
TOTAL USA

TOTAL CANADA
Weighted n : 1,523 1,001
Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001

Yes 40% 26%

14
No 47% 63% 16

52y Qi Prejeshai to answer 13% 10% 3
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SECOND WAVE OF THE VIRUS

CTC96. Do you think there will be a second wave of the virus ?
Base: Altespondentyn=1,523)

Association for Canadian Studies « Association d'études canadiennes

TOTAL TOTA

v T I Y Y 2 T

73% 81% 77% 89% 82% 83% 80% 79% 80% 83% 77% 8%| 82%| -2
O 10% 8% 11% 5% 6% 7% 10% 10% 7% 7% 10% 10%| 8% | +1
+1

Yes
No N
52y Q0 Prejetha to answer 17% 11% 12% 6% 12% 10% 9% 11% 13% 10% 12% 13%| 10%
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Leger

CTC96. Do you think there will be a second wave of the virus ?
Base: Altespondents

Weighted n :

Unweighted n=

Yes 80% 72% 8
No 9% 13% 4

52y Qi Prejeshai to answer 11% 15% 4
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PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES BY GOVER) ACS =+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies » Association d'études canadiennes

CTC64. Do you feel that governments should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing socialmitetdsolation measures
to allow a gradual return to normal activities?

Base: Altespondentgn=1,523)
Accelerate the pace- 10%

Maintain the pace

mmmmwwmmmmmama@ml

Accelerate the pace P78 6% 10% 11% 9% 14% 6% 13% 10% 8% 9% 12% 10%| 8%

64%

Maintain the pace GVl 62% 61% 66% 65% 62% 64% 61% 62% 68% 66% 64% 59%| 65% | -1

Slow down the pace PVl 31% 29% 23% 25% 23% 30% 26% 28% 25% 25% 25% 32%| 28% | -2



PACE OF RELAXING PROTECTIVE MEASURES BY GOVERNMI
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)
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Leger

CTC64. Do you feel that governments should accelerate, maintain, or slow down the pace at which it is relaxing socialriftalic
isolation measures to allow a gradual return to normal activities?

Base: Altespondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001
Unweighted = 1,523 1,001

Accelerate the pace 10% 21% 11

* % % % *
* % % %
* % A % *
* % % #
* % ok %
* 4 *
* % o %
* % 4
* ok % F
* % % %
* ok ok %

Maintain the pace 64% 35% 29

Slow down the pace 26% 43% 17
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MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS A

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COY®xrisis, how would you rate your mental health?
Base: Altespondentyn=1,523)
Excellent _ 14%
Top 2 (Good):
0
very good | N 25 3%
Good [ 449
Bad . - Bottom 3:
ad [N 13% 59%

very bad [l 3%

Don't know / prefer not to answer. 2%

TOTAL Sub TOTA

4 3 3 3 4 3 4 3 3 +2

Total Top 2 (Good) 39% 32% 52% 34% 26% 1% 37% 32% 32% 49% 37% 42% 38%| 37%
Excellent 14% 10% 20% 10% 11% 19% 16% 12% 10% 19% 14% 13% 15%| 13% | +1
Very good 25% 22% 32% 24% 16% 21% 21% 20% 22% 30% 23% 28% 23%| 24% | +1

Total Bottom 3 59% 63% 47% 64% T72% 57% 62% 65% 65% 50% 62% 57% 59%| 62% | -3
Good * 44% 43% 39% 46% 61% 39% 45% 43% 47% 43% 46% 43% 43%| 47% | -3
Bad 13% 12% 7% 15% 11% 15% 15% 16% 16% 7% 14% 10% 14%| 12% | +1
Very bad 3% % 1% 4% 0% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% | 3% =

52y Qi (y26kt NBFS 2% B2 1% a 2%NJI 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3%| 1% | +1

* TheGoodrating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research
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MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS (Evolution) ACS =+ AEC
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CTC46. Since the beginning of the COY®xrisis, how would you rate your mental health?
Base: Altespondents

% Total Good (Excellent + Very gogugsented

100%
90%
80%
70%

60%
50% 46% 449 45%

[0)
o 42% 40%  39%  41% ey 39% 3705 39%
0

30%
20%
10%

0%
April  May 4th, May 19thMay 25th, June 1st,June 8th, June June June July 6th, July 13th,
20th, 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 15th, 22nd, 29th, 2020 2020
2020 2020 2020 2020

=0-Total Good
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MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS ACS e« AEC

(CANADA VS UNITED STATEYS)
CTC46. Since the beginning of the COY®xrisis, how would you rate your mental health?

Base: Altespondents

TOTALCANADA | TOTALUSA

Weighted n - 1,523 1,001 ]
Unweighted ne= 1,523 1,001 O

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

* ok ok Kk
L
* ok ok ok
* ok Kk ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok
* ok ok ok

* 4 % % *
* % X o F

TotalTop 2 (Good) 39% 46% 7
Excellent 14% 19% 5
Very good 25% 27% 2

Total Bottom 3 59% 51% 8
Good * 44% 37% 7
Bad 13% 11% 2
Very bad 3% 3% -

52yQi 1y26kt NBFSNI y2G (2 |yas®6N 3% 1

* TheGoodrating is placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research



STRESS: LEAVING THE HOUSE / BEING IN PUBL

CTC72. When you have to leave your house and be out in public, to what extent do you find that stressful?
Base: Alfespondentgn=1,523)

Very stressful 9%

Not stressful at all _ 16%

'yagSNI

52yQi 1y26 kt NEBFONI y2iG (2

TOTAL

Weighted n -]

Unweighted n—{ sy

Total Stressful 46% 48% 33% 53% 43% 49% 44% 51% 46% 42%
Very stressful 9% 10% 6% 10% 5% 11% 12% 11% 9% 8%
Somewhat stressful 36% 38% 27% 43% 38% 38% 32% 40% 37% 34%

Total NotStressful 53% 50% 66% 45% 57% 51% 56% 48% 53% 58%
Not very stressful 37% 31% 50% 30% 39% 34% 39% 34% 35% 41%
Not stressful at all 16% 19% 16% 15% 18% 17% 17% 14% 18% 17%

52yQi 1y26kwsS7da GO 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

Association for Canadian Studies « Association d'études canadiennes

Total Stressful:
46%

Leger

Total Not Stressful:
53%

Sub TOTA
CANADA ATL QC ON MB/SK| AB BC | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | Urban urban Rural Jgﬂy

45%
10%
35%
54%
37%
18%
1%

51%
10%
40%
48%
35%
14%
1%

46%
12%
33%
54%
38%
16%
0%

46%
6%
40%
53%
37%
16%
1%

5
-1
-4
+5
+2
+2



Leger

STRESS: LEAVING THE HOUSE / BEING IN PUBLIC
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC72. When you have to leave your house and be out in public, to what extent do you find that stressful?

Base: Altespondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n ¢ 1,523 1,001
Unweighted r= 1,523 1,001

ACS-+* AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

* % % % *
* % % %
* % A % *
* % % #
* % ok %
* 4 *
* % o %
* % 4
* ok % F
* % % %
* ok ok %

Total Stressful 46% 61% 15
Very stressful 9% 20% 11
Somewhat stressful 36% 41% 5

Total NotStressful 53% 37% 16
Not very stressful 37% 20% 17
Not stressful at all 16% 17% 1

52y Qi 1y26kwS¥Fdza$s 1% 2% 1






FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS

CTC1Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID (Coronavirus)?

Base: Alfespondentgn=1,523)
very atraio | 7%

Association for Canadian Studies + Association d'études canadiennes

Not afraid at all _ 11%

| already have or have been exposed to the viru§%

5 2 y Q(\Refusee [ 1%

Leger

Total Afraid:
59%

Total Not Afraid:
40%

TOTAL Sub TOTAL

WCECEY 1523 | 104|357 |585] 99 [171] 207|415 515]593 | 649593 | 269 | 1617 |

5 5

Total Afraid 54% 51% 59% 61% 61% 69% 55% 57%
Very afraid 19% 13% 19% 13% 19% 19% 15% 21%
Somewhat afraid 36% 38% 40% 48% 42% 50% 40% 37%

Total Not Afraid 43% 46% 39% 39% 39% 31% 43% 41%
Not very afraid 28% 37% 29% 29% 25% 22% 31% 29%
Not afraid at all 15% 9% 10% 10% 15% 9% 12% 12%
| already have or_have been 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
exposed to the virus
52yQi 1y26kwST (RFCII 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%

62% 62% 58% 53% 8%
16% 19% 15% 18%| 15%

46% 43% 43% 35%| 43%

37% 37% 41% 47%| 40%
28% 30% 28% 31%| 32%

9% 6% 13% 16%| 9%

0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

0% 1% 1% 0% 1%

U
5 +1

+2



Leger
FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS (Evolution) ACS -« AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC1Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID (Coronavirus)?
Base: Altespondents

70% 62% 64%

62%

60% 7% 58% S9%

51% 51% 51% 52% 510 °3%

50% 400, A4%  44% 46%
40%
40% e 37% 37%

47% 48% 48% 46% 47% N 40% 40%

30%
20%
10%
0%
March March April  April  April  Aprili May May May May June June June June June July 6th, July

23rd, 30th, 6th, 13th, 20th, 27th, 4th, 11th, 19th, 25th, 1st, 8th, 15th, 22nd, 29th, 2020 13th,
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

—o—Total Afraid —e=Total Not Afraid



FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS (CANADA VS UNITEL ACS =+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC1Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID (Coronavirus)?

Base: Altespondents

* ok ok ok ok
* Kk Kk Kk k
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok k
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok ok

* ok 4 %

B

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 ]
Unweighted n= 1,523 1,001 _

Total Afraid 59% 61% 2
Very afraid 17% 26% 9
Somewhat afraid 41% 35% 6

Total Not Afraid 40% 35% 5
Not very afraid 29% 19% 10
Not afraid at all 11% 16% 5

| already have or have been exposed to the virus 0% 1% 1

52y Q0 (y26kwSTdza$s 1% 3% 2

Leger



Leger

EVOLUTION OF THE CGMABFPANDEMIC ACS=-AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion of the CQYIfisis for Canada?
Base: Alfespondentgn=1,523)

The worst of the crisis is behind uSiEENEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEE 33%
We are in the worst period of the crisis novilj I 10%
The worst of the crisis is yet to com$ NG 0%
Don't know / Prefer not to answer [N 17%

TOTA o
»-- EE0 0 Y

The worst of the crisis is behind us 29% 35% 36% 30% 32% 29% 39% 31% 32% 33% 34% 33%| 35%

We are in the worst period of the crisis nowieLZ® 5% 8% 11% 12% 15% 9% 12% 9% 10% 11% 9% 9% | 9% | +1

The worst of the crisis is yet to come 44% 45% 35% 42% 38% 43% 38% 46% 36% 40% 39% 41%| 39% | +1
Don't know / Prefer not to answer 21% 12% 19% 16% 16% 19% 11% 15% 22% 16% 17% 16%| 16%| +1




EVOLUTION OF THE CGMAIPANDEMIC
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES) ACS =+ AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion of the CQVYI&isis for Canada/nited State®
Base: Altespondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 ]
Unweighted r= 1,523 1,001 _

The worst of the crisis is behind us 33% 19% 14
We are in the worst period of the crisis now 10% 28% 18
The worst of the crisis is yet to come 40% 40% -

Don't know / Prefer not to answer 17% 14% 3



Leger

EVOLUTION OF THE CGIAIPANDEMIC I e
(CANADA)

CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion of the CQYI&isis forCanade?
Base: Altespondents

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

100%
90%
80%
70% 65%
60%

0,
50% 39% 38% 42% 42% 40%

38% 0 37% 39%  39%
‘——\
23%  22%

30% 33% 34% 35% 33%
28% 300% 31% 31% 32%

67%
56%

20% o, 5%
10% 3% 3% 4% 0 179 16% oo :
0% ® L 9% 10% g9y 9%  10%

March  April  April  April  April May 4th, May May May June 1stjune 8th, June June June July 6th, July
30th, 6th, 13th, 20th, 27th, 2020 11th, 19th, 25th, 2020 2020 15th, 22nd, 29th, 2020 13th,
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

=e—The worst of the crisis is behind us=e=\We are in the worst period of the crisis nhow=e-The worst of the crisis is yet to come



Leger

EVOLUTION OF THE CGIAIPANDEMIC ACS = & HC
(UNITED STATES)

CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion of the CQYI@isis forThe United State®
Base: Altespondents

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

100%
90%
80%
70% 65%
60% 53%

50% 37% 38% on  42%  42%
o o 0 38% 40%

. y
30% 26% 27% _~38% 3932 \«31%\ 26% — 27% 28%
320 32% 29%
0,

18%

20% 12%
o % 7% ; 220  24% 21%  22% 19%  19%

0%

17%

March  April  April  April  April May 4th, May May May June 1stjune 8th, June June June July 6th, July
30th, 6th, 13th, 20th, 27th, 2020 11th, 19th, 25th, 2020 2020 15th, 22nd, 29th, 2020 13th,
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

=e—The worst of the crisis is behind us=e=\We are in the worst period of the crisis nhow=e-The worst of the crisis is yet to come



Leger

RETURNING TO NORMAL ACS+*AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC121. Do you believe that after the pandemic, life in Canadian society will return to normal, that it will take time bé&returns to
normal, or that life will never return to normal (the way it was before the pandemic)?

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,523)

Life will return to normal [ 9%

It will take time before life returns to normal | GGG 5%
Life will never return to normal ||| NENERGEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEE 32%

Don't know / Prefer not to answer. 2%

TOTAL| TOTA
- FE0 I i P Y

Life will return to normal 9% 11% 7% 2% 12% 9% 13% 8% 6% 9% 9% T7%| 9%

it will take time before life returns to norma 52% 66% 59% 54% 50% 54% 62% 56% 58% 59% 59% 55%| 58% | -
life will never return to normal 34% 22% 33% 41% 36% 37% 23% 34% 35% 31% 31% 36%| 31% | +1
Don't know / Prefer not to answer 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%| 2% -



RETURNING TO NORMAL
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC121. Do you believe that after the pandemic, life in Canadianéricansociety will return to normal, that it will take time before life
returns to normal, or that life will never return to normal (the way it was before the pandemic)?
Base: Altespondents

ACS+*AEC Leger

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n : 1,523 1,001 ]
Unweighted r= 1,523 1,001 _

Life will return to normal 9% 13% 4
It will take time before life returns to normal 58% 49% 9
Life will never return to normal 32% 30% 2

52y Qi 1y26kwSTdza$s 2% 7% 5






SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T
COVIB19

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?
Base: Altespondentyn=1,523)

ACS+* AEC

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Leger

49%
46%
44%
35%
27% 26%
15%
12% 13%
9% 8%
5% 5%
| _— -
Federal government Your provincial government Your local or municipal government

m Very satisfied ® Somewhat satisfied ® Somewhat dissatisfied ™ Very dissatisfied W52y Qi 1y 2 6k wS F dz&



Leger

SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T ACS+*AEC
COVIDP19 - DETAILS

CTCL10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@W@IPCoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?

Base: Alfespondentgn=1,523)

SO o [ [ [ [ o o [ [ [sor]

Federal government

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

Total Satisfied [P/ 88% 69% 78% 81% 67% 80% 76% 73% 78% 77% 78% T71%| 77% =1

Total Dissatisfied ZAVZ 9% 28% 19% 17% 29% 17% 19% 23% 21% 20% 19% 28% | 20% +1

Your provincial government

Total Satisfied e/ 83% 81% 83% 76% 59% 83% 77% 75% 85% 77% 82% 82% | 83% -4

Total Dissatisfied RSP 14% 17% 14% 22% 38% 16% 20% 22% 14% 20% 16% 17%| 14% +4

Your local or municipal government

Total Satisfied WA 79% 67% T75% 66% 69% 76% 70% 69% T77% T72% 72% 73%| 73% -1
Total Dissatisfied A/ 10% 20% 19% 27% 25% 21% 23% 23% 16% 21% 21% 16%| 17% +3




SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T s e A B Leger
COVIBR19 (Evolution)

CTCL10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@W@IPCoronavirus) pandemic by the follong?
Base: Altespondents

Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

% TotalSatisfiedpresented

90% s 85%
9% 79% o S 52 82% 82% 83% ..o
° ° 78% 80% : 83%
80% —eoe 716 _19% TITB% o 80%78% — 2 o
70% 72 6% 77 0 40/ N0/ 7 Y 0 77% 9% 70 76%
70%  67% 9 - 75% 2% 74%
65% sa (1 TP T2 3% T oy 70% 68% °
67% 0 67% ’
60%

73% 72%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
March March April  April  April  Aprii May May May May June June June June June July 6th, July

23rd, 30th, 6th, 13th, 20th, 27th, 4th, 11th, 19th, 25th, 1st, 8th, 15th, 22nd, 29th, 2020 13th,
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

—e—Federal goverment  —e=Provincial government =e=Local or municipal government



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE T ACS « AHC LeSer
COVI Dlg - D ETAI LS Association for Canadian Studies * Association d'études canadiennes

CTC10To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures put in place to fight the C&@ICoronavirus) pandemic by your prowial

government?
Base: Altespondenty(n=1,523)

‘ ) o
Francois Legault Doug Ford  BrianPallister ~ Scott Moe ~ Jason Kenney John Horgan

Total Satisfied 83% 81% 83% 73% 80% 59% 83%
Very satisfied 46% 34% 35% 28% 37% 22% 44%
Somewhat satisfied 37% 47% 49% 45% 44% 37% 39%

Total Dissatisfied 14% 17% 14% 25% 20% 38% 16%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13% 13% 9% 18% 11% 25% 13%
Very dissatisfied 1% 3% 5% 7% 8% 13% 3%

52y Qi 1y2én<v 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1%



